



2026:BHC-AUG:20718

- 1 -

arbappeal20.24.odt

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

923 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 20 OF 2024 WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12080 OF 2024  
IN ARBA/20/2024 WITH  
924 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 21 OF 2024 WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12081 OF 2024  
IN ARBA/21/2024 WITH  
925 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 22 OF 2024 WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12082 OF 2024  
IN ARBA/22/2024 WITH  
926 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 23 OF 2024 WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12084 OF 2024  
IN ARBA/23/2024 WITH  
927 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 30 OF 2024 WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12098 OF 2024  
IN ARBA/30/2024 WITH  
928 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 33 OF 2024 WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12107 OF 2024  
IN ARBA/33/2024

National Highways Authority Of India  
Through Its Project Director Shivaji V. Pawar ....Appellant

VERSUS

Kalpana Sudhir Bhalerao & another .....Respondents

.....

Mr. D. P. Madkar, Advocate holding for Mr. D. S. Manorkar, Advocate  
for the appellant.

Mr. Mukul Deshmukh, Advocate holding for Mr. Vinod Patil, Advocate  
for Respondent No. 1.

**CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.**

DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2025.

PER COURT :



- 2 -

arbappeal20.24.odt

1. Learned counsel for both sides make a submission that other connected 11 matters are kept for hearing on 28.02.2025.
  
2. Hence, at their request, stand over to 28.02.2025.

( R. M. JOSHI)  
Judge

dyb