



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**ARBITRATION APPEAL NO.30 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2220 OF 2025 IN ARBA/30/2024**

...
**NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
VERSUS
SUKHDEO ONKAR BHAWAR & ANOTHER**

...
Advocate for Appellant : Mr.Deepak S. Manorkar
Advocate for Respondent no.1 : Mr. A.S. Bajaj h/f. Mr.Vinod P. Patil
Advocate for Respondent no.2 : Mr.R.B.Bagul

...
**ARBITRATION APPEAL NO.22 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2224 OF 2025 IN ARBA/22/2024**

...
**NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
VERSUS
KADU FATRU KOLI & OTHER**

...
Advocate for Appellant : Mr.Deepak S. Manorkar
Advocate for Respondent nos.1 and 2 : Mr. A.S. Bajaj h/f. Mr.Vinod P. Patil
Advocate for Respondent no.3 : Ms.M.G.Kosturkar

...
**ARBITRATION APPEAL NO.16 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2411 OF 2025 IN ARBA/16/2024**

...
**NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
VERSUS
BHASKAR ONKAR MALI & OTHER**

...
Advocate for Appellant : Mr.Deepak S. Manorkar
Advocate for Respondent nos.1 and 2 :Mr. A.S. Bajaj h/f. Mr.Vinod P. Patil
Advocate for Respondent no.3 : Mr.R.B.Bagul

...
**CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.
DATE : 07/05/2026**

PER COURT :-

1. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. Mr. A.S. Bajaj, learned counsel for the applicants/claimants submits that this Court by order dated 15.4.2026 has dismissed the arbitration



appeals filed by the NHAI and civil applications filed by the claimants for withdrawal of amount are allowed. The learned counsel submits that the claimants in above appeals are not having joint account and they are having equal share in the amount granted and hence, registry may be directed to issue cheque to the individual claimants as per their equal share. The learned counsel undertakes that the claimants are not seeking any extra amount beyond their share.

3. Considering the above, registry is directed to divide the amount and deposit the cheques in individual account of the claimants as per their equal share.

4. Motion is disposed of.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.]

ssc/